

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

17-1821

ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.,
Claimant-Appellant

v.

Peter O'Rourke,
Acting Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent.-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
VETERANS CLAIMS, 15-4082, JUDGE PIETSCH

ORIGINAL SUPPLEMENTAL OF APPELLANT ALFRED PROCOPIO

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
John B. Wells
Military-Veterans Advocacy
LA Bar #23970
P. O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235
769 Robert Blvd, Suite 201D
Slidell, LA 70458
985-641-1855
JohnLawEsq@msn.com

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Procopio v. O'Rourke

Case No. 17-1821

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interest..... I

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement of Issues. 1

Statement of the Case. 1

Summary of the Argument. 1

Argument..... 2

I. The Pro-Claimant Canon Controls and Is Binding on Step One of the *Chevron* Analysis in this Case, Assuming That *Haas v. Peake* Did Not Consider its Impact. 2

 A. The Pro-Claimant Canon Like All Canons of Construction Applies to Step One of any Analysis Required Under *Chevron*. 2

 B. The *Haas* Court Did Apply the Pro-Claimant Canon of Construction in Step One of their *Chevron* Analysis..... 11

Conclusion..... 12

Certificate of Service..... 13

Certificate of Compliance. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).. ii, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12

Chickasaw Nation v. United States, 534 U.S. 84 (2001). 5

Christopher v. Smith Kline Beecham Corp., 567 U.S. 142 (2012).. . . . 3, 4, 8, 11

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005). 5

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis, No. 16-285, 2018 WL 2292444 (U.S. May 21, 2018). 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 12

Gambill v. Shinseki, 576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir.2009). 3, 9

Haas v. Nicholson, 20 Vet.App. 257 (Vet.App. 2006). 1

Haas v. Peake, 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008). 1

Haas v. Peake, 544 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir 2008).. 1, 11

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki 561 U.S. 428 (2011).. . . . 3, 4, 7, 8, 11

Hodge v. West, 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).. 8, 9

King v. St. Vincent's Hosp., 502 U.S. 215 (1991).. 6

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 759 (1985).. 5

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974).. 7

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co., 426 U.S. 148 (1976). 6, 7

Sears v. Principi, 349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003). 7, 8, 9

Smith v. United States, 507 U.S. 197 (1993).. 5

Walters v. National Assn. of Radiation Survivors, 473 U.S. 305 (1985)..... 11

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A., 550 U.S. 1 (2007). 4

Statutes:

Veteran’s Judicial Review Act and Veterans' Benefits Improvement Act
of 1988..... 7

Other Authorities:

[https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/115th-congress-2017-2018/costestimate/hr299.p
df](https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/115th-congress-2017-2018/costestimate/hr299.pdf)..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 100–963 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782..... 8

Slocum, *The Importance of Being Ambiguous*, 69 Md. L. Rev. 791. 5
